

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
DONNA LOVLAND,

*Petitioner,*

v.

EMPLOYERS MUTUAL CASUALTY COMPANY,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—  
**REPLY BRIEF**  
—◆—

SAMUEL BAGENSTOS  
625 South State St.  
Ann Arbor, MI 48109  
Telephone: (734) 647-7584  
sbagen@gmail.com

MARK D. SHERINIAN\*  
3737 Woodland Ave., Suite 630  
West Des Moines, IA 50266  
Telephone: (515) 224-2079  
Facsimile: (515) 224-2321  
Sherinianlaw@msn.com

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION .....	1
A. EMC Acknowledges the Conflict in the Circuits .....	3
B. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Squarely Implicates the Conflict in the Circuits.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Bachelder v. America West Airlines, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2001).....	3, 6, 8
<i>Conoshenti v. Public Service Electric &amp; Gas Company</i> , 364 F.3d 135 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	1, 5, 6, 7
<i>Donald v. Sybra, Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	1
<i>Lewis v. Humboldt Acquisition Corp., Inc.</i> , 681 F.3d 312 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	4, 5
<i>Lichtenstein v. University of Pittsburgh Medical Center</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2012 WL 3140350 (3d Cir., Aug. 3, 2012).....	6, 7
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792, 93 S. Ct. 1817, 36 L. Ed. 2d 668 (1973).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Phillips v. Mathews</i> , 547 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	1
<i>Potenza v. City of New York</i> , 365 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	1
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228, 109 S. Ct. 1775, 104 L. Ed. 2d 268 (1989).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Pulczynski v. Trinity Structural Towers, Inc.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2012 WL 3763625 (8th Cir., Aug. 31, 2012) .....	5
<i>Seeger v. Cincinnati Bell Tel. Co., L.L.C.</i> , 681 F.3d 274 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	4
<i>Xin Liu v. Amway Corp.</i> , 347 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	3, 8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
29 U.S.C. § 2615(a).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 2615(a)(1).....	5, 6
29 U.S.C. § 2615(a)(2).....	4, 5
29 C.F.R. § 825.220(c).....	1, 4, 6, 8, 9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Stacy A. Manning, <i>Application of the Interference and Discrimination Provisions of the FMLA Pursuant to Employment Termination Claims</i> , 81 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 741, 748 (2006).....	5
